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i.'irl

GEORGE WASHINGTON LEWIS.
Born in Stonington, Conn., 1812, Apr.

13, in 1826 the subject of this sketch re-

moved with his parents to Blandford,

Mass., where at the age of eighteen years

Le became an enlisted member of a light

Infantry company in which he served

seven years. In 1837 he was elected en-

sign of the company and was attached to

the First brigade of the Fourth Division

of Infantry. In 1840 Ensign Lewis was

elected first lieutenant of the company re-

maining in active service until 1845 when
the company disbanded from service.

He still preserves his original commission

papers signed by Govs. Edward Everett

and Marcus Morton, of Massachusetts, as

•well as those of his father. They are in-

deed valuable mementoes.

While living in Blandford ISIr. Lewis

was tendered political preferment by being
elected two terms and serving on the

board of assessors. He removed to Bridge-

port, Conn, in 1851 and engaged in renum-

erative business pursuits. He began to

take quite an active part in politics in

Bridgeport about the year 1852. Mr.

Lewis was and is still, a Jacksonian demo-

crat of the old school and his interest was

of course centered in the abore party.
These were the days of Whigs and Demo-
crats. He was elected to the common

council serving under Mayor P. C. Cal-

houn for two terms.

In 1860 he was appointed Deputy Sher-

iff for Fairfield county and also in the

same year was made U. S. Deputy Mar-

shall. He served as deputy sheriff with

great satisfaction, continuously until 1875

when he was given the democratic nomi-

nation of high sheriff of this county, and

was elected by a very large majority for

those days, receiving 2,700 more votes

than his opponent. He carried ev€ry
town in the county but one and so great

was his popularity that Governor Louns-

bury, of Ridgefield, the lacking town,

facetiously told him that he would see

that the town went democratic for his re-

appointment.
Mr. Lewis served in this oflSce for three

years and became better known perhaps
than any other official in a similar position

in the state. Since 1878 INIr. Lewis has

not given persona] attention to politics but

confined himself very successful!}^ to the

insurance and real estate business in this

city, in which he is still actively engaged,

bearing his advanced years, both physi-

cally and mentally, wonderfully well.

Surely his career has been one to look

back upon with pardonable pride and

pleasure.
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GENEALOGICAL RECORDS.

Explanations, Abbreviations, etc.

For couvenience the records of the

'jrarious Lewis families are divided into

Ucioks and each Book into chapters. At

tlie head of each Book appears the name
of the earliest known ancestor of that

fainoil J. The List of Books is a complete
fndex to the Books as published to this

time. New Books will be added from

time to time as new branbhes of the Lewis

family are found. As soon as Books are

proved parts of others they will be merged
iiffito the Books to which they belong.

Each name is numbered when first printed

and whenever the name is repeated this

nnnaber follows in brackets. The abbre-

viations commonly used in genealogical

w»rk are used ;
as b. for born

;
d. died ; m.

niarried; m. (1) first wife; dau. daughter;
uiam. not married ; v. p. see page; etc. Instead

of repeating the name of a place in the

same paragraph initials only are frequently

gSyen.

Book II.

IbEKJAMIN lewis, Stratford, Ct.

chapter xlvii.

By Helen Pebry Maxwell, N. Y. City.

John (86) son of John (73) and Sarah

CSherman) Lewis b. Dec. 7, 1743 (v. p. 24

VoL I reprint. Ed.) d. Mar. 17, 1820 (v.

p. 34, VoL I reprint, Book 10. Ed.)

am. Comfort (dau. Joseph Thomp-
son) b. Apr. 27, 1744 d. Jan. 3,1822. 9 ch.b.

474.1. Sarah (Ann) b. Dec. 7, 1773 d. Oct.

21, 1847.

475.il Abijah b. July 31, 1776.

476.111. Phebe b. Aug. 31, 1778 d. Jan. 8,

1819.

477.IV. Huldah b. Nov. 7, 1780 d. Feb.

19, 1837 ra. Jesse Curtis of Norwalk,
Ct

478. V. Helen b. Apr. 12, 1784 d. Oct.,

1795.

479.VI. Jerusha b. Feb. 24, 1786 d. Mar.

31, 1836, m. Capt. Pratt Danbury.

480. VII. CcjMipiicy (('..mfotl?; b. Sepl. 14.

1789 d. Feb. li). 1837.

481. VIII. John b. June 4. 1793 d. Oct. 25.

1846 m. (1) Patience Beach b. Oct. 9.

1800 d. June 12, 1828,(2) Betsy lUnrd-

sley b. May 6, 1796.

482. IX. Joseph Thompson b. Nov. 10,

1797 m. Nancy dau. Gideon Booth.

John (481) had 11 ch. b., 5 by m. (l)rest

l>y >H. (2).

483.1. Beach b. Dec. 2, 1820.

484.il Abigail C. b. Aug. 16, 1822.

485. III. Jerome b. Sept. 12, 1824.

486. IV. Romulus b. July 13, 1826.

487. V. John Remus b. May 25, 1828.

488. VI. Almeron b. :\ray 18; 1832 d. Mar.

5, 1833.

489. VII. Norman W. b. Nov. 19, 1833

(Army) d. Nov. 16, 1864.

490. VIII. Philander B. b. Dec. 20. 1834.

491. IX. Mary E. (Betsey?) b. Feb. 8,1836.

492.x. Ruth A. b. June 28, 1839.

493.XI. Alonzo S. b. Mar. 15,1840 d. Sept.

13, 1840.

chapter xlviii.

By Rollin H. Cooke, Pittsfield, Mass.

Record of the ch. of Stephen (87, v. p.

35 Vol. V) and Jerusha (Curtis?) Lewis

concluded.

Abraham Curtis (320) b. Stratford. Ct.,

May 12, 1785, d. Dec. 9, 1845 m. (1) Jan.,

1799 Elizabeth Beers b. Aug. 22, 1778 d.

Oct. 30, 1804, dau. of Josiuh and Gloriana

(Fairchild) Beers. He m. (2) Nov. 17,1805

Juliana Judson b. Dec. 10, 1784 d.May 16,

1849 dau. of Stiles and Naomi (Lewis)

Judson (299 Vol. V p. 19
)

History of Stratford sa3-s that Juliana d.

1848 ae. 73 in , for all three of above,

A. C. and both wives, were buried in the

Cong, cemetery and dates were as above.

3 ch. b. by m. (1) and 11 ch. b. by m. (2).

494.1. Caty b. Apr., 1800 d. Sep. 12, 1803.

495.11. Charles b. Nov. 1801 d. Sept. 5,

1803.

496.111. Charles Beers b. Sept., 1804.
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322. IV. Sidney Judson b. June 4,1807.

m. Sarah Johnson Peck.

497. V. Stephen b. Sept. 17, 1809.

498. VI. Catherine b. Sept. 1, 1811.

499. VII. Juliana b. Apr. 12, 1813.

500. VIII. Angelina b. July 17, 1815.

501. IX. George b. Dec. 10, 1816.

502.x. Helen Naomi b. Mar. 10, 1819.

503. XI. Janeb. May 27, 1823.

504. XIL Rebecca b. June 17, 1825 d. Feb.

14,^
1885V

505.XIII. Edwin b. Dec. 10, 1827.

506.XIV. Edward C. b. Dec. 10, 1828 d.

California, Sept. 20, — .

Stephen Curtis Lewis (821) b. Stratford,

Ct., May 12, 1785 m. Hannah . ch. b.

Stratford, Ct.

507.1. Jerusha b. Apr., d. Nov. 4, 1814.

Book VIII.

JOHN LEWIS, Westerly, R. I., 1661.

CHAPTER CC.

By George Lewis, Providence, R. I.

Sanford Lewis (v. p. 21, Vol. VI) m. (1)

Jan. 24, 1813, Asenath b. Nov., 1798 d.

M&y, 1826 in New London, Ct., in heroic-

ally trying to save another from drowning,
dau. of Roswell and Sarah ( ) Palmer.

He m. (2) and lived in Hartford, Ct., where

where he d. Dec. 15, 1841. 7 ch. by m.

(1) b. Exeter, R. I. Of whom

2384.1. Griffin, a sailor, unm. d. in middle

age of consumption.
2830.11. Sylvester, no record.

2331. IIL OrinWm.,d. in Providence, li.

I., Oct. 2, 1871 ae. 54 years unm.

During the late war he lived at Aldie,

Va. Being a cripple he escaped being
drafted. Buried at Oakland Cemetery,

Cranston, R. I.

2333. IV. Allen Tillinghast b. Apr. 2, 1819

m. Feb. 17, 1846 Eliza Chase b. Jan.

16, 1827. He was a man of some

wealth and owned a farm in Aldie,

Va. He d. Oct. 10,1868 at Baltimore,

Md. His widow m. (2) Jan. 11, 1871

Alexander G.Davis of Watertown, Ct.

They live at Mt. Airy, Md. By las.,

(2) 1 ch. b.

I. Wells Chase b. Dec. 9, 1871 d. June--

4. 1893 at Chicago, Ills.

Allen T. and Eliza (Chase) Lewis had T'

ch. b.

2434.1. Edw. Chase b. Apr. 2, 1847 d..

Mar. 10, 1848,

2435. il. Wells Chase b. July 2, 1849 d_.

Mar. 8, 1853.

2436. III. Emily Jameson b. May 13, 185K

d. Mar. 6, 1852.

2437. IV. Richard Thos. b. Feb. 16. 185S:

d. June 16, 1869.

2438. V. Allen T. Jr. b. Mar. 7, 1855.

2439. VI. Frank Inloes b. May 29, 1859.

2440. VII. Jennie Bell b. Dec. 15, 1861 di„

Aug. 9, 1862.

CHAPTER cci (James).

Mary E. (2196 v. p. 148 Vol. V) m. Jud€-

13, 1875 Horace Burdick b. Apr. 22, 1854.

2 ch. b.

2441.1. Alice M. b. Nov. 5, 1877.

2442.11. Horace D. b. Oct. 2, 1880.

Herbert E. (2197) son of Daniel C. (1995>i

and Lydia C. (Richmond) Lewis m. Jan..

28, 1884 Addie M. b. Fe:.. 28. 1864 in Ex-
eter, R. I., dau. of Gardner and Eunice IL..

(Tanner) Barber. 2 ch. b.

2443. L b. and d. Apr. 10, 1886.

2444.11. Nellie May b. Aug. 29, 1887.

Record of ch. of Maxson Palmer (200^'

V. p. 179 Vol. V) and Cornelia Jane (Dow|o
Lewis.

Emma Jane (2261) m. Oct. 8, 1877 Wm_
C. Kellogg b. July 11, 1850. 2 ch. b.

2445. L RuthE- b. June 30, 1878.

2446.IL Lewis C. b. Nov. 15, 1886.

Carrie A. (2262) m. Sept. 15. 1880 Henry-
Leslie Huntington b. Jan. 29, 1857. They-
live at Yonkers, N. Y. 4 ch. b.

2447.1. Florence P. b. July 28, 1881.

2448.11. Agnes L. b. Jan. 1, 1883.

2449. III. Bessie D. b. Sept. 17, 1888.

2450. IV. Robert L. b. Apr. 22, 189.0..
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CHAPTER ecu (Israel).

By Geokge Lewis, Puovidknce, R. I.

Anson («78 V. p. 114 Vol. Ill) son of

iStepIinn (740) and Sally (KichanKs) Lewis

*. Asiiforcl, Ct., Nov. :5, 1811 ni. Nov. 34,

1841 Emma E. Hazard b. Sept. 5, 1818 at

Warwick. R. I., d. Feb. 10, 1862 atBrook-

.lyn, N. Y. He d. May 25, 1877 in BnK)k

lyn, N. Y. 3 ch. b.

.1003.1. Fanny E. b. Dec. 24, 1843 m. Oct.

11, 1865 by Rev. TLeo. L. Cuyler of

Brooklyn, N. Y., Augustus F. Nagle.
She d. Apr. 11, 1867 at Pittsburgh,
Pa. He ni. (3) and lives in Chicago,
Ills. 1 ch. b.

^451. L (ieorge Inslee b. Jan 28, 1867

d. Feb. 13, 1869 at Providence,

R. I.

a004.II. George A. b. Oct. 25. 1844 d.

Jan. 31, 1867 at Brooklyn, N. Y.

Buried with other members of this

family at Swan Point cemetery. Prov-

idence, R. I.

(to be continued )

CHAPTER cciii (Samuel)
'My Myron S. Lewis, Leadvili.e, Colo.

Sally (3112) dau. of Stephen (2043 v. p.

Jl33 Vol. V) and Hannah (Lewis) Lewis m.

i-Sept. 20, 1833 Rial Stead d. Aug. 19,1839.

:«he d. Mar. 17, 1886. 4 ch. b.

r-2453.I. Alonzo J. b. Mar 8, 1833 m. Dec.

33, 1868 Clarinda R. Bradley.
-2453. IL Alvin L b. Nov. 33, 1834 d. Aug

23, 1838.

ra4o4.III. Marian P. b. June 17, 1836.

unm.

•3455. IV. Rial D. b. Mir. 37. 1839 d. Apr.

3. 1840.

Lydia(3113) m. in Aug., 1831 Daniel

•domstock who d. June 33, 1859.  She d.

Dec. 3, 1836. 5 ch. b. McDonough, 'N.Y.

:2456.I. Emily b. Oct. 13, 1833 m. in Feb.,

1850 Erastus J. Berry. She d. June

37, 1887. 3 ch. b.

;5457.I. D. Frank 1). Apr. 19, 1852

-uuiM. Xives at O.xford, N. Y.

2458.11. Bertha M. b. May 35, l>im

m. Oct. 26, 1887 Clark L. Strat-

ton.

3459.11. Francis VV. b. Sept. 20, 1H25 ni.,

Jan. 15, 1863 Lucy Brown. 1 ch. b.

3460.1. Frederick \V. b. Apr. 12,18f>7.

2461. III. Ransom R. b. Jan. 12. 1831 d.

July 4, 1843.

2463. IV. Stephen Lewis b. Jan. 29, 1835

m. Apr. 23, 1878 Charlotte Van Allen.

He d. Mar. 6, 1888. 1 ch. b.

2463.1. Jay Floyd b. Dec. 26, 1883.

2464. V. Daniel Earle b. Oct. 14, 1836 m.

Sept. 4, 1867 Deleatte Bennett, no ch.

They reside in Norwich, N. Y.

Book XII.

WILLIAM LEWIS, Farmington, Ct.

CHAPTER LXXXir.

By R. H. Cooke, Pittsfield, Mass.

Hannah (5 v. p. 33 Vol. I) b.Farmington,
Ct. about 1653 or 4, m. (1) May 17, 1671

Samuel Crow b. Hartford, Ct , (or Iladley)

d. killed at Falls light :May 18, 1676, son

of John and Elizabeth (Goodwin) Crow.

She m. (2) Nov. 5, 1676 Daniel :\Iarsh,b.

Hartford, Ct., 1653 d. Hadley, JIass.. Feb.

24, 1725 ae 73 son of Johjn and Anne ( Web-

ster) Marsh. 10 ch. b. Hadley, Mass. 3 by
m. (1) rest by m. (3).

830.1. Mary b. Feb. 5, 1673 d. June 19,

1761 m. Luke Smith.

831.11, Hannah b. Dec. 6, 1673.

833jn. Samuel b. Feb. 11, 1675 m. Re.

becea Smiths

833. IV. Daniel b. Oct. 29, 1677 d. Feb. 15,

1770 ae. 93. unm.

834. V. John b. Mar. 9, 1679 m. (1) Joanna

Porter, m. (3) Hannah Barnard, m. (3)

Sarah Williams.

835.VI. Joseph b. Jan. 16, 1685 m. Anne
Fiske resided at Braintree.

836. VII. Ebenezer b. Apr. 33, 1688 ra. (1)

Mary Parsons, m. (3) Miriam .

837.VIIL Job b. June 11, 1690 m. (1) Me-

hitabel Porter, m. (3) Rebecca Pratt.

838.IX. Hannah b. May 17, 1694 m. Dan-

iel Kent.
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829.x. William b. Jan. 3, 1697 m. Hannah
Porter.

Felix (7 Vol. II p. 11) b. Farmington,

Ct., bap. Dec. 12, 1658 m. Thomas Selden

bap. Hartford, Ct., Aug. 33, 1685 d. Had-

ley, Mass., jSTov. 24, 1734, son of Thomas
and Hester (Wakeman) Selden of Hartford,

Ct. ch. b. Hadley, Mass.

830.1. John b. June 16, 1675 m. Sarah

Harrison.

831.11. Thomas b. Nov. 12, 1877, killed at

Deerfield, Feb. 29, 1704.

832. III. Ebenezerb. Mar. 2, 1679 m. Eliz-

abeth Clark.

James Lewis (10 v. Vol. 11 p. 26). He
had another child bap. 1st church at Hart-

ford. Ct., Apr. 0, 1690 "to James Lewis of

Farmington."

d. in 1831, and she a few years afterwardL

Their remains were interred at the Stme-

church (Hopewell) near Pendleton, Si. G_

9 ch. b.,
-

106.1. Mary Mansfield m. 1810 Hem. Sohsst

McDowell.

107.11. Lindamira d. 1838 unm.

108. III. James Overton m. 182^ Maiy-
Lawton.

109.IV. Nancy Elvira m. 1820 Joseph Ta»
Shanklin.

110. V. Richard Marius d. unm.

111. VI. John Earle d. unm.

112.VIL Sarah Ann m. 1834 Edwin Reese_

113. VIII. Eliza Love d. unm.

114. IX. Andrew Fielding m. 184&>Sus3ffiB.

Sloan. -•

Book XIX.

JOHN LEWIS. Wales to Virginia.

CHAPTER X.

From the Genealogy of the Lewis Fam
ily by Wm. Terrell Lewis.

Col. Richard (75 v. p. 88 Vol. IV) was

upward of six feet high, with light hair,

blue eyes and fair complexion. He emi-

grated to Rutherford-co., N C, with his

father before the Revolutionary war, and

was a saddler by trade. After the close

of the Revolutionary war there were but

four offices within the gift of the people
of the county; three of thes'^ offices were

conferred upon three of the Lewis brothers

viz: Major John L^wis (71) was elected

Sheriff of the county ; Charles Lewis (73)

was elected as Representative of the coun

ty in the State Legislature, and Col. Rich-

ard Lewis was elected Clerk of the County
Court. He was a member of the conven-

tion that revised the Constitution of N. C.

He m. Sarah dau. of Gen. James Miller

and his wife, Agnes, in 1789. Richard

Lewis and his wife were members of the

M. E. church. They finally moved from

Rtitliorford-co., N. C. and settled near

Pendleton, S. C, on Seneca river where he

chapter xi.

By Ella M. Henry, Middleton, Ga_

Col. James Overton (108) b. Not. 9^

1792 d. Dec. 31, 1872 in. Dec. 10, 182B

Mary b. June 16, 1807 d. Mar. 1,1882 dara.

of Richard and Frances (Hamilton) I^w—
ton. 10 ch. b.

115.1. Sarah b. 1823..

116.11. Dr. Thomas L. b. 1825.

117.IIL Mary H.b.. 1827.

118.IV. Capt. Richard L. b. 1829.

119. V. Frances L..

120.VL John E.

121. VII. James Overton.

122. VIII. Lucy Virginia.

123. IX. R. Fielding.

124 X. Robert T..

Mary H. (117) m. 1852 Dr Beverly Alieia-.

Henry b. Feb. 1829 son of Wm.. Peniber-

ton and Lucy (Beecher) Henry of Monroe-

co., Ga. Dr. Henry was educated at the-

Medical College at Philadelphia. 8 cli. 1>_

125.L Beverly A. Jr. b. 1853 d. 1858.

126.il Overton L. b. 1856 m. Julia K_
Lewis. 3 ch. b.

1. LilaM.

2. Allen.

3. Julia.

127. III. Lucy E. b. Apr. 18, „
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128. IV. Mildred E. m. Lawrence B.

Elliott. They reside at Nashville,

Tenn.

129. V. EllaM.

130. Vr. Wra. Patrick.

131. YII. Ben Hill b. Dec. 29, — ,
d. June

23, 1890.

132. VIII. James 11.

The old home of Col. Richard (75) now
stands in S. C. and my great aunt who
lives there still has his clock, the handsome

old china, some of the silver and several

very handsome pieces of furniture that

came from Europe.

Book XXIV.

GEORGE LEWIS, Barnstable, Masg.

CHAPTER 1.XIX.

By Rev. J. J. Lewis, Boston, Mass.

George Lewis and Sarah (Jenkins) Lewis

came from Greenwich, England, to Plym-
outh Mass., about 1630; moved to Scituate

in 1633 or 1634; thence to Barnstable in

1637. George Lev^ris died there, and was

buried, with others of the first settlers,

near tlie seashore ; grave unknown.

Lieut. James Lewis, born in England,

married Sarah Lane, the first white child

born in Scituate, October 31, 1655. Lived

in Barnstable, and had a family of ten

children.

In the genealogical notes of the Barn-

stable families, pp. ISetff., the following

may be found: "No man in Barnstable

brought up his family better than Lieut.

Lewis. All of his ten children were well

educated for the times; and all became

useful and respectable men and women.

The secret of his success is soon told : he

never neglected bis business. Every year

he added a new field to his estate ; and

though one of the most generous of fath-

ers, he ranked amongst the wealthy in

1703. Born in 1631, he was 72 years old

when he died. His son, Lieut. Eben Lewis

was equally wealthy. James Lewis.wheu

a lad, was bound an apprentice to a black

smith; and in after life, when he became a

distinguished man, he thought it not de-

rogatory to his character to blow the lid-

lows or swing a hammer. He was indus-

trious and frugal. When he could not

earn a shilling, he was content to earn a,

penny, which he put to good use."

The headstones which mark his grave

and that of his wife are still to be seen in

the old cemetery in Barnstable.

(to be continued.)

chapter lxx.

By Rollin H. Cooke, Pittsfield, Mass.

Mauvre (952 v. p. 39 Vol. VI)b.Iiaddam,

Ct., Jan. 25, 1781 d. 1842 m. at Saybrook,

Ct., Sept. 13, 1814 Daniel Church, ch.

987.1. Maria.

988.11 Anna.

989.111. Richard.

990.1V. Alice b. Oct. 17,1821 m. Jonathan

Clark.

991. V. Truman Fuller b. May 29, 1823.

992.VL Daniel.

Levi (958) b. Haddam, Ct., Oct., 1779 d.

Sept. 21, 1831 m. 1811 Sarah Doane b.

1785 d. Feb. 8, 1860 ae. 75. Lived io

Madison, Ct. Ch. b. Madison, Ct.

993.1. Philander b. May 24, 1813 m. Sarali

Norton.

994.IJ. John Erastus b. Feb. 9, 1815 m.

Drusilla Clark.

995.III. Philena b. Sept. 18, 1817 m. Jos-

eph C. Doane.

Lucy (959) b. Haddam, Ct., April 4,

1783 d. Birmingham, Ct., Aug. 7, 1857 ae.

74 m. 1802 James Brock, Harpersfield.N.Y-

Milton (961) b. Haddam, Ct., d. June,

1863 m. Ann Clark of Chester, Ct., b. 1798

d. May 10, 1887 ae.89. ch. b. Haddam, Ct.

996.1. Rosetta Ann m.Saniuel C.Nettletcn.

997.11. Leander Clark m. Amanda Atwell

998. III. Emory b. Jan. 19, 1827 m. Louisa

L. Fuller.

999.IV. Sylvia b. Aug. 30, 1829 m.Zalmaa

Cady.
1000. V. Julia b. m.
1001 VI. Mvlitta 1)., m. Walker.
1002. VII. Harriet b. Mar., 1839 unra.
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chapter lxxi.

By M. Leon Lewis, Malden, Mass.

Morgan Gillette Lewis, M. D.(LXVI-16)
was bora at Buffalo, N. Y., Jan. 15, 1813.

In his early days he gave evidence of be-

ing very intellectual and was always
filled with a desire for knowledge. The
war of 1812, with its Indian ravages, had
left his parents in poverty and he was

obliged to work his own way with but

little help. By perseverance, he fitted

himself for college and studied medicine.

When he was 18 years old his father died

and left the cares of the family upon him
.and his younger brother George, but not-

withstanding all these cares, he passed

through the Philadelphia Medical College
and graduated with honors. He also stud-

ied at Medical Institutions in Ohio and in

the spring of 1836 he commenced the

practice of medicine at Black Kock, N. Y.

At the same time he assumed the editorship
of the Black Rock Advocate, a paper then

published under the auspices of General

Porter and designed to advance the inter-

ests of that place against the village of

Buffalo.

When the rapid growth of Buffalo

proved that the contest was -a vain one,

<jen. Porter removed to Niagara Falls and
Tfor some time after that Dr. Lewis edited

TDOth the Advocate and the Niagara Falls

Journal, still attending to his practice of

medicine. Finally he left the editor's chair

:and devoted himself entirely to his pro-
ifession and so continued until his death.

He was always interested in public mat-

ters and was a warm advocate of any plan
which would advance the interests of the

•community in which he lived.

He was a sensible, practical and success-

ful practitioner and was in the advance in

all the enterprises associated with his pro-
fession.

He never placed money before his duty
to his profession and on several occasions

refused public offices which he thought to

Tie inconsistent with the dignity of a phy-
sician. AVhen any person cherishes this

high sense of honor in his intercourse

among his fellows, one may look to him as

a man of generous and charitable impulses.
Dr. Lewis was married in 1855 to Lydia

Cassett and a little child, the only fruit of

this union died about two weeks previous,

leaving Mrs. Lewis doubly bereaved. As
the hour of death approached. Dr. Lewis

recognized its coming and with the cour-

age of a true and consistent Christian, gave
verbal directions for the arrangement of

his funeral and the disposition of his

affairs.

Book XXXIII.

EDMUND LEWIS, Lynn, Mass., 1634.

chapter iv.

By Jacob M. Lewis, Lynn, Mass.

The following is a verbatim copy of the

nuncupatim will of Edmund (1). The 5

ch. he refers to were Thonias, James,

Nathaniel, Mary and one of whose name I

find no record. A Benjamin was son of

the eldest son John but he does not appear
on Lynn records.

"Lini the 13th of the 11th mo 1650.

Memorandum that I Edmund Lewis beinge
sick & weake but of perfect remembrance
doe make & confirm this my last will

and testament as followeth.

First,my will is that my land attWatertown
shall besoald&that myeldestesonJohnLew-
is shall have a double portyon & the rest of

my children mamely the five youngest to

have everyone of tbem a licke portyon of

my Estate.

Secondly my deare & loveinge
wife to have the third of all my whole-

Estate.

Thirdly I desire that my wife may have-

a cow over & above towards bringiuge upe
of my youngest children.

Fourthly, Mj' desire is my wife to be

m}^ whole executor to dispose of my body
& goods according to my will.

P^ifthly My request to my son John is to

give his Mother a Cow to help her towards
the bringiuge up of my Youngest Chil-

dren.
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Sixthly My request to my Son Thomas

Lewis is to give his Mother lialfe of his

Shcepe to help her as aforesaid.

Seventhly My desire & meanini^e is that

the ("ow I ask i'or of John A: the Slieepe 1

ask of Thomas is of them that that, they

now Lave in their possession. Also my
request is to Tlionias llastines to be my
;Supervisor to assist my loviuge wife.

Edmund Lewis

John Deakin
Edward Burcham

This will brought into Court the 25th,

t2th Mo l<i.")0-l&Edward Burcham Sworne

Tto the truth of it it the Court ordered that

the children shall have their several por-

-cyons paid them at the age of twenlie ifc

one years.

94. L Louisa Jane h. May 23. 1840.

95.11. George llawley l». July 2^. 1hJ7.

9(i 111. Sophie Jane b. Mar. 4. 1H49.

97. IV. Charles llinman b. Apr. (5. 1851.

98. V. Ruth Clark 1.. July 2r,. 1852.

99.VI. James Hiehanl 1.. Jmii-28. 1855.

lOO.VII. Harriet Augusta 1). May 2:^,1801.

(to be continued)

chapter v.

By L. B. Lewis, Westfield, Mass.

Abner (84 v. p. 56 Vol. VI) m. Lois

Kelj-ey b. 1772 dau. of Daniel and Jemima

Kelsey of Killingworth. ch. b. Chester,

"Ct. except 8 and 9.

85.1. John bap. June 22, 1803 d. Michigan.
S6.U. Rebecca Lee b. Dec. 30, 1796 m.

July 3, 1823 Zimri Augur.
ST.IIL Loisbsip. June 22, 1803.

•88.1 V. Nancy bap. June 22,1803 d. Rome,
Wis., m Orsemus Braman.

:89.V. Dan Kelsey bap. June 22, 1803 Re-

sides near Omaha, Xeb. 7 ch.

•90. VI. Electa bap. Sep. 25, 1803.

.91.VII. Orpha bap. Apr. 28, 1805.

:92. VIII. Richard b. prob. Cambria m.

Harriet A.IIawley res.Lockport, N.Y.

S3.IX. Truman d. Pendleton. N. Y. Has

dau. Mrs. Emma Corliss. Tonawanda,
;N.Y. Has dau. Mrs. Prudence Stim-

son, Pendleton. N. Y.

Kichard Lewis b. prob. Cambria. N. Y.,

-d. Minneapolis, Minn., d. Oct. 5. 1886 m.

(atLockport, N. Y., Dec. 18, 1844) Harriet

Augusta Hawley b. Darien, N. Y., May
m, 1818 dau. of George and Ruth (Clark)

ilawley. ch. b. Lockport, N. Y.

Book XXXV.
ROBERT LEWIS, Gloucester-co..Va.

CHAl'TKU LVII.

By H. J. Lewis, Jr., Louisville, Kv.

Journal of Col. Chas. Lewis continui-d.

December 4 —This morning we intended

to hunt again, but soon after day we-

heard three distinct guns under the Alle-

ghany mountains, therefore we were par-

ticularly cautious not to venture too far to

hunt, lest we should be outwitted by our

ever cautious enemy.
December 5.—This morning we inarched

to Fort Cumberland, and met, about five

miles from Crisseps. a relief commanded

by Lieutenant Lynn, of twelve men. Wa
accepted of this relief and gave up our

command to Mr. Lynn, according to order.

Dwcember 6.—Five deserters were this

day punished, each receiving one thousand

lashes. In this last command I may with

the greatest truth aver that I saw the must

horrid, shocking sight I ever yet beheld.

At a house adjoining the cornfield in which

our soldiers were ever employed in gath-

ering Corn, we saw the bodies of three ilif-

fereut people, who were tirst massacred,

then scalped, and afterward thrown into a

tire. These bodies were not yet quite con-

sumed, but the tlesh on many parts of

them. We saw the clothes of these people

yet bloody, and the stakes, the instruments

of their death, still bloody and their brains

sticking to them. The orchards all down,

the mills destroyed and a waste of all

manner of household goods. These

people in my opinion were very in-

dustrious, having the best corn 1 ever saw.

and their plantation well calculated for
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produce, and every other conveniency suit-

able to the station of a farmer.

BookXLIV.

WILLIAM LEWIS, Roxbury, Mass.

chapter xxi.

By Geo. Harlan Lewis, New York

City.

DearKaron (124) and his wife, Sarah,

were admitted to the church at Lynde-

boro, Aug. 28, 1773. On the records of

this church under date of Oct. 30, 1806,

we read :

' 'Voted that as there is not found

any record of the vote of the church where-

as they made choice of brothers Samuel

Houston and Aaron Lewis as Deac-ons that

the present Clerk record the same." Dea.

Aaron was clerk from 1806 to 1812 and

Deacon from the election referred to above

until 1830 when he moved to New Boston

spending his last days with his son,

Amasa.

Looked up to by all of his day, Deacon

Aaron Lewis was highly esteemed for his

upright Christian character and integrity.

He was selectman in 1793 and 1794 and

served as Town Clerk in 1809 and 1810.

He served his countr}- among the N. H.

troops lis the following items from the rec-

ords of the Revolution show:

"One of 33 who in 1776 went to Ticon-

deroga with Captain AVilliam Barron, un-

der Colonel Wj^man.
In July 1777 with 19 others he went to

Ticonderoga with Lieut. Samuel Houston.

Sergeant, Dec. 8, 1777.
'

Among those wlio went on the expedi-
tion to R. I., Aug. 17, 1778, under Capt.

Lee, Colonel Moses Kelle}''s Regiment.
"One of those few who rendered the

most service during the great struggle."

In the cemetery at North Lj'ndeboro,

rtear where they lived rests all that is mor-

tal of Aaron Lewis ami his wife. Not a

descendant of the Lewis name remains in

town. Tile old linniestead is on a side-hill

at tlie fo'it of Pinacle mountain to the north

of whicli is their old estate being in

Lyndeboro on the boundary line of Fran-

cistown.
The house is a substantial one and a half

story white building. The land is fertile

but heavy to work. The springs from the

mountain supply the hills with moisture

and they are cultivated to the top of the

ridge, where they slope gradually to the

beautiful meadows of Francistown.

The scenery is beautiful, the air clear

and bracing and the nights cool after the

hottest da3's in summer.

Record of ch. of Jonathan (70 v. p. 10,

Vol. VI.) and Hannah (Hunting) Lewis, of

Dedham, Mass.

Hannah (131) m. Dec. 17, 1762, by Rev.

Thomas Balch, of Dedham, Eliphalet

Thorp, (d. Aug. 9, 1813,) of Dedham. 10

ch. b.

180.1. Loui?a, b. Oct. 26, 1762, m. Feb.

19, 1784, Moses Fisher, of Dedham.

181.11. Samuel, b. Oct. 25, 1764, m. May
18, 1784, Bathsheba Whittaker, of
Dedham.

182.III. Lewis, b Jan'y 10, 1767, d. Feb,

24, 1840.

183.IV. Liberty (son), b. Mar. 19, 1770.

184. V. Procinda, b. Sept. 1, 1772, m. Feb,

6, 1794, John Batten, of Francestown,
N. H.

185. VI. Joseph Warren, b. June 26, 1773,

d. Aug. 1775.

186.VIL Eliphalet, b. Apr. 19, 1778, m.

May 31, 1809, Ruth Fenno. of Dor-

chester, Mass.

187.VIIL Hannah, b. Mar. 1, 1781, m.May"
5, 1804, Asa Downs.

188. IX. Pamelia, b. July 26, 1783, m. Oct,

28, 1804, Ebenezer Sumner, Jr., of

Dedham.

189.x. Ira, b. Apr. 15. 1786, m. Oct. 30,

1808, Catherine Monroe, of Dedham.

Moses (122) d. Mar. 3, 1829, m. Rebekali

Buttertiekl, b. Apr. 6, 1744, at London-

derry, N. H., d. Apr. 29, 1830. 3 ch. b.

Lyndeboro, N. H., (now Greenfield.)

190.1. Samuel, b. Dec. 25, 1776, m. Betsfy
Martin.

191.il Rebpkah, t\ Apr. 28, 1779, m.

Robt. Martin, (brother of Betsey.)
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192.111. Lydia, b. Feb. 17, 1783, m. Ezek-

iel Cudworth.

Moses was a very pious man and always
had family worship up to the time of his

last sickness.

On May 24, 1774, Moses Lewis sells the

farm that he and his brother Aaron settled

on in 1771, to Enoch Holmes, of Walpole,

Mass., for£133-6-s. 8d. OnJune 1. 1774,

John Stiles, of Lyndeboro. for £45," paid

by Moses Lewis, Yeoman," sells him "part

of the lot the Proprietors of Lyndeboro
laid out to Kev. Sewall Goodridge," the

2d, minister at Lyndeboro, in the north-

west part of the town. In 1791, Dec. 28th

Oreenfield was incorporated by taking the

northwest part of Lyndeboro, the south-

west part of Francestown and a part of

what was called "Society Lands" now

Bennington. In the articles the boundary
line was "along the land of Moses Lewis."

In 1795, a road was laid out in Green,

field "through the land of Moses Lewis to

a little brook in said land of Moses Lewis
—thence easterly to the road that leads to

Lyndeboro." (Town records.) Upon this

farm three generations have been raised.

Book XLV.

JOHN LEWIS, Ireland to Virginia.

CHAPTER XM.

From "History of Augusta-co., Va.
"

Record of sons of Ciuirles (28 v p 90,

"Vol. V) and (Yancey) Lewis.

Thomas (146) m. Delia Fletcher, ch.

236.1. Anne.

Gen. Samuel H. (147) m. (1) Nancy, dau.

of Charles C. and Sabrina (Creigh) Lewis,

111. (2) a dau. of John Tayloe Loma.x, LL.

D
, Judge of the 8th Judicial Dist. of

Va., m. (3) Mrs. Fry. 12 ch. b. 8 by m.

(1) and 4 by m. (2).

237.1. Charles H., m. a dau. of Judge
Lonui.x and has a dau He was U. S.

Minister to Portugal in 1873.

238.11. John Francis, [b. Mar. 1, 1818, v.

below. Ed.]
239. III. Samuel II., m. Miss Dabney.

240. IV. Elizabeth Rachel, m. Rev. J. C.

Wheat.

241. V. Mary d. nnni.

242.VI. Anne d. unm.

243. VII. Margaret Lynn d unm.

244. VIII. Wm. Meade d. unm.

245. IX. Charlotte m. Beverly, son of .Inlm

Minor Botts.

246.x. Lunsford Loma.\, m. a dau. of

John Minor Botts is Judge of the Su-

preme Court of Appeals of Va.

247. XI. Cornelia d. unm.

248. XII. Anne d. unm.

Charles Chambers (147) m. Mary Allen.

7 ch. b.

249.1. Charles Chambers.

aSO. II. James.

251. in. Andrew.

252. IV. Mary.
253. V. Henry Clay.

254. VI. William.

255. VII. Geo. Kemper.

CHAPTER XLir.

From Richmond, Va., Timex.

JOHN FRANCIS LEWIS.

Ex-United States Senator John F. Lewis

died at "Lin wood," his residence in Rock-

ingham-co. near Port Republic, Sept.2,'95.

He had been a long and patient suflferer

from cancer of the face, and his death had

been expected for some time.

John F. Lewis Avas born near Port Re-

public, March 1, 1818, the second son of

Gen. Sanuiel H. Lewis. Thomas the eld-

est son wf John Lewis who first settled

Augusta-co., Va., was John F. Lewis'

great-grandfather in the paternal line His

great-grandfatlier on his mother's side

was Col. Cliarles Lewis, the youngest son

of the pioneer John.

The subject of this sketch, though the

son of a highly educated Virginia gentle-

man, did not himself possess a collegiate

education, as he showed at an early aire

a decided preference for practical affairs

and took upon himself the management of

his father's plantation, (his father beiiij:
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then in the Legislature) when lie was

about fifteen years old.

In politics he was a decided Whig, but

besides attending Whig conveutioiiS, he

took no active part in politics until about

the year 1859, when he wrote a few com-

munications over a nom do plume to tlie

Kockingham Register, arguing both against

the right and the policy of secession. These

articles attracted ihe attention of the peo-

ple of the co\mty, and the next year, when

lliey were called upon to clioose members

ul a convention, he became a candidate

and stumped the county from one end to

the other, declaring in every speech that

he was unalterably opposed to secession ;

that he considered his allegiance due to

the Federal Government, and tliat if they
wanted a man who, under any circumstan-

•ces, would vole for an ordinance of seces-

sion, that they ought not to vote for him.

The result was his election by an over-

whelming majority.

In that convention, which was after-

wards known as the Secession Conven-

tion, he worked and voted against seces-

sion, and was the only member east of

the Alleghany mountains who never con-

sented to sign the ordinance. Mr. Lin-

coln tendered him the place of Marshall

of the Western District of Virginia, but

the war coming on, he could not accepr,.

He remained loyal to the Union through-
out the Civil war, but at its close was

warmly in favor of amnesty to all who
had taken part for the Southern Confed-

eracy. In 1865 he was a candidate for

Congress against the Hon. A. H. H. Stuart

but was defeated by him.

In 1869, when the people of the State

had to vole on the new constitution, he,

together with a number of influential

Republicans, opposed the test oath and

the disfranchisement clauses. This move-

ment resulted in the nomination against

the regular Republican ticket, headed by
Gen. H. H. Wells, of what was known
as the "true Republican ticket," headed

by Gilbert C. Walker. Upon this last

named ticket, which was elected by a

large majority, Mr. Lewis was the can-

didate for Lieutenant Governor. It wa-t

the duty of the Legislature, which was-

elected at the lime, to choose two United.

States Senators to represent the State,

which had had no representatives in the

United States Senate since 1861. Mr. Lew-
is and Judge Johnston, of Abingdon, were

chosen, and in 1870 they were admitted to-

their seats in the Senate.

Senator Lewis, having been a life-long

Union man, and a Repultlican since the

close of ihe Civil war, actei?!, of ccmrse,.

with tlie Republican party, while his col-

league acted with the Democrats. He-

served in the Senate until 1875.

In 1872. at the National Republican Con-

vention, held in Philadelphia, the Virginia

delegates cast the vote of tliC State for

John F. Lewis for the position of Vice-

President. This was merely a complimen-

tary vote, as Senator Lewis was in no sense

a candidate for the position. In 1878 he-

was appointed United States Marshal,

which position he resigned in 1881, after

he was elected Lieutenant Governor on the

ticket with Gov. \Vm. E Cameron. He
served as Lieutenant Governor until 1885^

When he retired to private life.

In 1889 he antagonized Gen. Mahone's

candidacy for the Governorship, and his

influence had much to do with the Gen-

eral's overwhelminy defeat.

Mrs. John F. Lewis, who survives her

husband, is the youngest daughter, Serena^

of the distinguished lawyer, Dan. Shelley,,

who, as a Federalist, represented th&

Southwestern District of Virginia from

1805 to 1813.

John- Francis and Serena (ShelTey) Lew-

is had 7 ch. b.

256.1. Daniel Shelfey, editor of the Spirit

of the Valley, Harrisonburg, Va.
; m. a

dau. of John Minor Botts.

257.11. Nannie, the relict of Hon. John

Ambler Smith, M. C. for Va. in 1874.

258. III. Maria Hnnson, wife of Penrose N^
Ions of Texas.
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259.IV. Serena Helen, relict of Lewis S.

I)nvis.

260. V. Mary Louisa, wife of Dr. E. A.

Gibbs.

26LVT. Jolin Francis, Jr.

262.VIL SMmnel H.

Rook LIIL

ELLIS LEWIS, AVales to Penn , 1708.

CIIAPTEIi VIII.

Capt. James Wiley (v Annie 13, p 140,

Vol. V.) cUed of apoplexy July 7, 1895, at

Bethlehem, Pa. Born in Indiana in June

1822, he entered the U. S. Navy March 9,

1840, as midshipman on the Constellation,

when the frigate made the trip around the

world. Promoted in due time he retired

June 20, 1872, as Captain of the Marine

Corps, having served in ad thirty-two

yeari*, during which he was continually in

active service. lie left an estate valued at

.$250,000.

Record of Life.

MAHKIAGES.

Reuben Craycraft and Maggie Lewis,

both of Greenup-co., K)^, Aug. 29, 1895.

On Aug. 6, 1895, by Rev. Joseph Den-

nis W. I. Lewis and Mrs. Lydia(Colgrove)
Ross. Al! of Coudersport, Pa. Mr. Lew-

is is a nephew of the late Seth Lewis, of

Ulysses, Pa.

David I. Lewis, • of Russellville, and

Mary Lela Wade, of Paducali, Ky., Sept.

17, 1895, by Rev. James A. Lewis, of Rus-

sellville, father of the groom, [v LXVIII
15 p 189 Vol. V. Ed.]
At Louisville, 'Ky., Sept. 11, 1895 C.

L. M. Bailey and Georgia Lewis.

DEATHS.

At Dry Ridge, Ky., Aug. 3, 1895, Dr.

C. D. Lewis in his 78th year.

In Odin, Penn., Nov. 12, 1894, N. B.

Beebe, at the liome of home of his son H.

H. Beebe. [v XV 43 p 42, Vol. I, reprint.

Ed.]

At L.witf. O.. Sept. 12, 1895 Chtirles

f.ewis of PitisbiMT:, {'a. kill<<| by iIk;

cais.

In Louisville, Ky.. Sept. 2, 1895, Mat-

thew Lewi.t!, ae. 57 years, an e.x-Conferi-

erate soldier. During the war lie was a

member of the Orphan Brigade, and was
enlisted in the Ff)urth Kentucky Regi-
ment. He served all tiirough the war,
after which he returned to Louisville and

engaged in the railroad l)usines8. lie was
unm.

AtWaddy, Ky., Sept. 11, 1895, Maj.
William Lewis Waddy, an old and honor-

ed citi/en of Shelby co., and for whom
Waddy, Ky., was named, ae. 77 years.

Aug. 28, 1895, J. V. Lewis, a banker of

Chatham, 111., committed suicide by throw-

ing himself in front of a passenger train

at Wauwatosa. For the past ten days he

had been an inmate of the Wauwatosa

SanitariuMi, where he had been under-

going treatment.

In Middletown, Ct., Sept. 11, 1895, Chas.

R. Lewis, member of the General Assem-

bly. The youngest of nine children he

was born July 24, 1831, in Middletown,

where his father, Jos. H. Lewis, removed

early in 1800 from Mass. He learned the

machinist's trade, and during the war had

a contract for making guns. For the past

twenty-six years he has been foreman of

tlie tool department at the Middletown

Plate Company. Oct. 12, 1858, lie mar-

ried Mary Gilbert Smith, of Middletown.

She and four children survive. They are

Chas. H., Mrs. E. L. Clark and Mrs. Min-

nie Markham of Middletown, and E. S.

Li!wis of Essex. After serving four terms

as councilman and two as alderman, he

was elected mayor of Middletown in 1888.

He has also been lirst selectman, and for

years a member of the board of education.

President of Middletown Building and

Loan Association, district deputy of Cen-

tral Lodge, I. O. O. F., director in various

enterprises of his city, he was a man
who was universally liked, and none spoke
of him but to praise.
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Notes.

Of interest here and there: W. J. Lew-

is, of AVoodlake, Franklin-co., Ky., a Con-

federate veteran, attended a banquet willi

15 of l)is old army comrades recently in

Bourbon co Frank E. Lewis, of New
Haven, Ct., is the eastern representative of

tlie Brookman Manufacturing Co.. of Chi-

cago W. B. Lewis, of JefTersonviiie,

Ind., is a conductor on the P., C, C. and

St. L. U. R Dr. E. A. Lewis, of Brook-

lyn, N. Y., is building a famil}^ vault in

Orove cemetery, at Naugatuck, Ct., his

native place Jo. I^ewis, Supt. of the

Falls of Hough R. R. , has resigned

Robert L. Lewis, of Lowell, N. Y., a dele,

gate to the Republican State Senatorial

convention is in jail for contempt of court

owing to his refusal to reveal the name of

the person who offered a bribe for hi.s vote

M. W. Lewis, a candidate for ilayor

of Rochester, N. Y., was defeated in the

Republican caucus J. M. Lewis, of

Vincent, Neb., precinct, is making a can-

vass for the republican nomination of

sheriff. lie is popular and well fitted for

the position Mrs. Maria Lewis, an aged
inmate of the New London Almshouse-

jumped from a third-story window Aug.

2, 1895, and was probably fatally injured

Benjamin Lewis, of Boston, Mass.,

was elected Sergeant-at-Arms of the Na-

tional Association of Newsdealers and

Booksellers.

Among the veterans: D. R. Lewis, Dept.

Chaplain of Indiana, was at Louisville G.

A. R. encampment N. B. Lewis is a

member of Columbia Post 706, Dept. of

Ills. G. A. R Samuel Lewis is a Past

Commander of the Dept. of Del W ith

the Dept. of Mississippi and Louisiana at

Louisville were Col. James Lewis and

wife, Josephine B. Lewis, the honored

head of the Department of Louisiana and

Mississippi Woman's Relief Corps. Born

in the city of New Orleans, in 1843 she,

with a corps of j'oung women, after the

arrival of the Federal troops, sangand gave

concerts to raise money for the relief of

the sick and wounded soldiers. In Jan-

uary, 18(54, she was married to C'>l. Jas.

Lewis, then a Captain commanding Com-

pany K. First Regiment Louisiana Vohin-

teer Native Guards, Port Hudson. Mrs.

Lewis organized the first corps in tlie de-

partment, and has been re-elected Dept.
President three consecutive times Hen-

ry Lewis was a corpf)ral of the Home
Guards organized at New Albany, Ind.,

Apr. 18, 1861.

Of brief note: C. D. Lewis at So. Fram-

ingham, Mass Dr. Wm. F. Lewis, U.

S. A., and Mrs. Lewis, of Fort Apache^
Ari Miss Bertha Lewis and sister Mrs.

Jesse Malin, of Brandenburg, Ky Mrs.

James D. Lewis, Louisville, Ky Mrs.

R. L. Ivey, Talladega, Ala Capt. John
A. Lewis of Glasgow, Ky.
Of longer mention: H. W. Lewis, ex-

president of the Kansas National Bank, of

Wichita, Kans.
,
who has been one of the

foremost leaders in the local fight for pro-

hibition, has received a letter threatening
him with tar and feathers if he does not

leave town within twenty-four hours

Miss Annie Lewis, of Lexington, Ky., en-

tertained her friends with a unique party
called a circulating library, all the young
ladies present representing a book In

the 1860 directory of Louisville, Ky., E.

H, Lewis is President of Jefferson Savings
Bank Rev. A. H. Lewis is author of

"Why I Am a Seventh Day Baptist in

Why I Am What I Am," a volume in

which fourteen representatives of ditfer-

ent religious denominations give the rea-

sons for their peculiar faith.

Clippings.

New York, June 6.—The Lewis & Fow-
ler Girder Rail Compan) ,

of Brooklyn, has

decided to consolidate with the Lewis &
Fowler Manufacturing Company. The

capital of the latter company is |300,000,

and that of the girder rail company $200,-

000.



so LEWISIANA

In Freetown, Sierra Leone, there lives a

very ordinary looking little black man,
who has the regular negro features and

hair. In stature he is leRS than five feet

in height. Like Ihe immortal Richard III,

he shrugs his shoulders when he walks,

but unlike him, he does not sing out,

"Shine on, bright sun," etc. He is Sir

Samuel Lewis, and was knighted by Queen
Victoria about four or five years ago. He

is one of the ablest lawyers in Sierra Leone

«nd represents the interest of some of the

.wealthiest firms in England. Sir Samuel

was recently offered by a firm in London

£9000 per annum to locate in that city and

attend to its legal business, but he declined

the offer, preferring to remain among bis

people in Sierra Leone, with whom he is a

great favorite.

Mr. R. W. Lewis, of Lewis & Parker,

the Naugatuck, Ct., correspondent of the

Waterhury American for 13 years, has re-

tired from its service. Following is the

nice little puff the American gave him :

"R. W. Lewis will be missed here in the

office a Innost as much as by the readers of

the paper in Naugatuck. He has been a

loyal and industrious worker, a conscien-

tious newsgatherer, thoroughly interested

in all the concerns of Naugatuck and in

the publication of everything that would

increase the reputation of the town and

promote its interests. We and our readers

will be fortunate to obtain in the future

the same competent reporting that he has

given in the past."

William Caldwell, of Syracuse, N. Y.,

has erected in the cemetery at ManJius, N.

Y., a handsome fountain, described by the

makers as Acanthus leaf, scroll base,

three pans, with boy and duck, in memory
of his wife Elizabeth Lewis. This hand-

some ornament of a beautiful cemetery
must be seen to be fully appreciated.

In "Moods," Philadelphia's new mod-

•ern Quarterly, which has for its motto.

"A Book wherein the Author and the

Artist Pleaseth Himself," Mr. Lewis-

carries this creed to its legitimate end.

Artistic in contents and typographical

excellence, the beneficent influences of
such catholicity of treatment is apparent.

Little wonder is it that the editor of
"Moods" has gathered about him in the

staid old Quaker City a large and influen-

tial group from its higher Bohen)ian cir-

cles. The second volume, just issued, has-

aroused a deal of criticism, favorable and
otherwise, but that there should be a diff-

erence of opinion is but natural, when one-

considers the play of marked individuali-

ties tor which "Moods" is the arena. The
editors are E. St. Elmo Lewis, managing-
director of the technical department of the-

Jenson Press, and Walter Blackburn Harte^

Published by the Jenson Press, Philadel-

phia. ,

"The Divorce Mill" is a small volume

containing realistic sketches of the Soutl*

Dakota "divorce colony." The authors-

are Harry Hazel and S. L. Lewis, who-

visited Sioux Falls for their material, and;

in the form of stories have enlightened the-

public as to the very peculiar social condi-

tions that are found there. The Mascot

Publishing Co.
,
New York.
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